
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
EDUCATION, CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL

FRIDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2018 AT 2.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM B - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to David Penrose  02392 834870
Email: david.penrose@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Councillor Neill Young (Chair)
Councillor Tom Coles (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Frank Jonas BEM

Councillor David Fuller
Councillor Will Purvis
Councillor David Tompkins

Standing Deputies

Councillor Gemma New
Councillor Tom Wood

Vacancy
Vacancy

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest.

3  Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 July 2018 (Pages 3 - 10)

To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting.

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

4  Review into School Attendance and Reduced Timetables in Portsmouth 
(Pages 11 - 62)

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

The panel's final report is attached for approval by the Panel.  

5  Discussion on future topics for the Education, Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel 

The Education, Children and Young People (ECYP) Scrutiny Panel members 
are asked to suggest and give consideration to potential review topics for 
submission to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Management Panel.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
 

 
1 

 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Education, Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Panel held on Friday, 13 July 2018 at 2.30 pm at the Civic Offices, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillors Neill Young (in the Chair) 
 Tom Coles 

Frank Jonas BEM 
Will Purvis 
David Tompkins 
 

 
9. Apologies for absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Fuller and Alison 
Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education.   
 

10. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

11. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 February 2018 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Education, Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel held on 16 February 2018 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.   
 

12. Review of school attendance and part time timetables in Portsmouth (AI 
4) 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made 
around the table.  The chair gave a brief summary of the review to date and 
said that the panel wanted to understand the wider impact of children not 
attending school across the city    
 
Maggie Blyth, District Commander for Portsmouth, Hampshire Constabulary 
Maggie explained that Hampshire Constabulary is responsible for all policing 
in the city and this children missing school is a priority for the city.  They have 
seen over the last 12 months a significant rise in serious violence in children 
aged between the ages of 12 and 17.  This is reflected across the whole 
country.  There is concern that some young people are committing a series of 
crimes and that many of these young people will be exploited as being under 
18 they are vulnerable.  
 
Hampshire Constabulary see these young people as children first, who need
[...]
id that referrals into CSC always 
increase at the end of July, once the school summer holidays begin.  The 
school pass on any concerns about children they are worried about so 
Children's Social Care can provide support.  During the 6 week school 
summer holidays it is very important to talk to children in care about the next 
school term before they return to ensure that any issues with attendance are 
resolved before September. Jude Findlay added that there are also issues 
with post 16 adolescents who are not in employment or training turning to 
risky behaviours.  
 
Adam Shepherd said some schools do not use part time timetables and he 
would be interested to know what the schools who do not use them do instead 
to keep their children safe.  He would be keen that a recommendation about 
the reduced use of part time timetables be included in the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Neill Young 
Chair 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

 
A REVIEW INTO SCHOOL ATTENDANCE AND REDUCED TIMETABLES IN 
PORTSMOUTH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date published: 7 December 2018   
 
 
Under the terms of the Council’s Constitution, reports prepared by a 
Scrutiny Panel should be considered formally by the Cabinet or the 
relevant Cabinet Member within a period of eight weeks, as required by 
Rule 11(a) of the Policy & Review Procedure Rules.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

PREFACE 
 

The Education, Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel undertook a review 
into School Attendance and reduced timetables in Portsmouth. The picture of 
children's school attendance in the city is not a good one and we would be 
failing our youngsters if we did not recognise the issue and the implication that 
it has on their future. 
 
During the review which was carried out between November 2017 and July 
2018, the Panel visited 
[...]
er it was noted that some parents are choosing this 
option as they are not satisfied with the SEND provision provided in 
school.  The panel noted the funding pressures in meeting SEND 
provision in schools and believe that schools are doing their best to offer 
a broad range of provision for children.  The Council should support 
representations being made to government about the high needs area 
(conclusion 5) 
 

Page 17



 

8 
 

 
The budgetary and policy implications of these recommendations are set out in 
section 12 on page 35. 
 

1. Purpose.  
The purpose of this report is to present the Cabinet with the recommendations 
of the Education, Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel following its 
review into school attendance and reduced timetables. 
 

2.    Background. 
 

2.1 The Scrutiny Management Panel agreed on 29 September 2017 that the 
Education, Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel's topic for the municipal 
year should be to review school attendance and reduced timetables in 
Portsmouth.  
 

2.2 The review was undertaken by the Education, Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel, which comprised: 

 
  Councillors Neill Young (Chair) 
 David Tompkins (Vice Chair)  
 Will Purvis  
 Ben Dowling 
 Paul Godier  
 Suzy Horton    

  
2.3 Following Annual Council on 15 May 2018 the panel comprised: 
 
 Councillors Neill Young (Chair) 
  Tom Coles 
  David Fuller 
  Frank Jonas 
  Will Purvis 

        David Tompkins  
 
In addition, as stated in the Council's constitution, each relevant policy and 
review panel dealing with education matters shall include in its membership 
education representatives (referred to in Article 6.2 of the Constitution). 
Representatives for the review were Sara Denham (Governor Forum 
representative), Helen Reeder, (Teachers Liaison Panel representative) and 
Rob Sanders (Director of Education for the Anglican diocese).   
 

2.4  At its meeting on 3 November, the Panel agreed the following objectives: 

 To underst
[...]
� 7 � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 	 � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � �  � � � � � �� � � � 	 � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � <   � � � 	 � � 	 � � � � � 	 � � � 	 � � � �  � � 	 � � � �  � �Page 60



� � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � 	  �  � � � 
 � 7 	 � � � �  � � � � � � � 4 � � �  � � � � � 3 G � 	 � �� � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 1 � � � � � � � � � 1 	 � � 1 � � � � � � 9 1 � 1 1 ;� � � � �  � � � � � � 	 � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � <  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � �  	 � � � 	 � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � �  � 	 
 � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � �O �  	 E 	 � � 	 � � � � � O � � 	 � ? � � � � � 	 � 
 G � � � � � �P � � � � 4 � 
 � 	 K = L > @ J A LK � : J � = J : LI 4 � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 � � 	 � � Q � � � � � � � � � 	 � �
 � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � �� � � � � � � � � � J = > K = L > @ M L K � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � �  N � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � �I 4 � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 N � �  � � � �

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 July 2018
	4 Review into School Attendance and Reduced Timetables in Portsmouth
	Appendix  3 - Chronic non attendance flowchart
	Appendix 4 - Feedback from Portsmouth Parent Voice workshops on Elective Home Education
	Appendix 5 - School attendance scrutiny report preliminary EIA




Minutes of the meeting


1

EDUCATION, CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of the meeting of the Education, Children & Young People Scrutiny Panel 
held on Friday, 7 December 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Civic Offices, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Neill Young (in the Chair)

Councillors Tom Coles
Frank Jonas BEM
Will Purvis
David Tompkins

13. Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor David Fuller.

14. Declarations of Interest

 There were no declarations of interest.

15. Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 July 2018

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Education, Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel held on 13 July 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

16. Review into School Attendance and Reduced Timetables in Portsmouth

As a follow up on elective home education, MS shared with Members a copy of the 
draft Portsmouth Elective Home Education Protocol which will shortly be published 
following consultation with schools in the city.  

RESOLVED: That the Review into School Attendance and Reduced Timetables in 
Portsmouth be approved.

17. Discussion on future topics for the Education, Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel

Mike Stoneman, the Deputy Director of Children, Families and Education suggested 
that a review into the provision of education for disabled children in the City would 
be of value to both the Panel and the Council.   This was an area that had been 
identified as requiring improvement by Ofsted.  It would also provide an opportunity 
to undertake a review that would integrate with the Council's Health partners.

He undertook to provide draft Terms of Reference as soon as possible. 

The meeting concluded at 2.13 pm.

Councillor Neill Young
Chair


